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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4533

ANSWERED ON 27/03/2025


PRESENT STATUS OF JJM IN UTTAR PRADESH


†4533 SHRI AJENDRA SINGH LODHI:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) the present status of Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) in Uttar Pradesh;


(b) the details of the funds allocated and released under JJM during the last three years and the current year, district-wise;


(c) whether the Union Government has received any proposals from the State Government of Uttar Pradesh regarding allocation of funds under JJM; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI V. SOMANNA)


(a) Government of India is committed to make provision for safe & potable tap water supply in adequate quantity, of prescribed quality and on a regular & long-term basis to all rural households in the country. Towards this end, the Government of India launched the Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM), being implemented in partnership with States, since August 2019, including in Uttar Pradesh. The Government of India supports the States by providing technical and financial assistance.


Significant progress has been made in the country since the launch of Jal Jeevan Mission, towards enhancing access to tap water to rural households. At the start of Jal Jeevan Mission in August 2019, only 3.23 Crore (16.71%) rural households were reported to have tap water connections. So far, as reported by State/UTs as on 25.03.2025, around 12.31 Crore additional rural households have been provided with tap water connections. Thus, as on 25.03.2025, out of 19.36 Crore rural households in the country, approximately 15.54 Crore (80.29%) households are reported to have tap water supply in their homes.


Similarly, in Uttar Pradesh, at the start of Jal Jeevan Mission in August 2019, only 5.16 Lakhs (1.93%) rural households were reported to have tap water connections. As on 25.03.2025, around 2.32 Crore additional rural households have been provided with tap water connections in the State. Thus, as on 25.03.2025, out of 2.67 Crore rural households in the State, approximately 2.37 Crore (88.81%) households are reported to have tap water supply in their homes.
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(b) The details of the funds allocated and released to State of UP under JJM during the last three years and the current year are as under:

(Amount in Rs. Crore)

Year Funds allocation Funds released

2021-22 10870.50 5435.25

2022-23 12662.05 9496.54

2023-24 20884.45 16947.00

2024-25 12621.95 6310.97

 (Source- JJM IMIS Dashboard)


District-wise information related to funds allocated, released and utilized is not maintained centrally.


(c) & (d) State of Uttar Pradesh vide their various letters dated 13.09.2024, 05.11.2024

23.12.2024 and 08.01.2025 has requested for release of GoI fund under JJM in 2024-25. In

2024-25, as per the budget estimate of Rs. 70,162.90 Crore, the State was allocated fund of Rs.12,621.95 crore, out of which 50% of fund of Rs.6,310.98 crore was released. However,

further fund could not be released due to revision of budget at Revised Estimate (RE) stage and Rs. 22,694 crore only was provided at RE stage, in view of the total Central outlay approved by the Cabinet in 2019.


Further, the Union Cabinet had approved the implementation of the JJM for five years i.e. from 2019-20 to 2023-24. During this period, the States / UTs were to complete planning, approval, implementation of water supply schemes under the Mission. During the Union Budget for 2025-26, Government of India has announced the extension of JJM with an enhanced outlay, till 2028.


*****

